65th Legislature HB0159



AN ACT DESIGNATING THE SHELBY VETERANS' MEMORIAL FLAG MONUMENT IN SHELBY, MONTANA, AS A MONTANA VETERANS' MEMORIAL.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:

Section 1. Shelby veterans' memorial flag monument. (1) The Shelby veterans' memorial flag monument in Shelby, Montana, is officially designated as a Montana veterans' memorial.

- (2) The department of commerce and the department of transportation shall identify the Shelby veterans' memorial flag monument in Shelby, Montana, on official state maps as a Montana veterans' memorial.
- (3) The Shelby veterans' memorial flag monument in Shelby, Montana, recognizes and honors all veterans, men, women, and canine service members, living or deceased, from all branches of the U.S. armed forces who served in peacetime or in war.

Section 2. Codification instruction. [Section 1] is intended to be codified as an integral part of Title 1, chapter 1, part 5, and the provisions of Title 1, chapter 1, part 5, apply to [section 1].

- END -



I hereby certify that the within bill,	
HB 0159, originated in the House.	
Speaker of the House	
Signed this	day
Signed this of	
·	,,
Chief Clerk of the House	
President of the Senate	
Signed this	day
of	. 2017.



HOUSE BILL NO. 159 INTRODUCED BY R. COOK

AN ACT DESIGNATING THE SHELBY VETERANS' MEMORIAL FLAG MONUMENT IN SHELBY, MONTANA, AS A MONTANA VETERANS' MEMORIAL.